

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HALO ELECTRONICS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PULSE ELECTRONICS, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

STRYKER CORP., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ZIMMER, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  
OWNERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

Of Counsel:

PHILIP S. JOHNSON

*President*

KEVIN H. RHODES

*Chair, Amicus Brief  
Committee*

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

OWNERS ASSOCIATION

1501 M Street, NW, Suite 1150

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 507-4500

PAUL H. BERGHOFF

*Counsel of Record*

SYDNEY R. KOKJOHN

McDONNELL BOEHNEN HULBERT

& BERGHOFF LLP

300 South Wacker Drive

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 913-0001

berghoff@mbhb.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>Seagate</i> States the Correct Standard for Establishing Willful Infringement .....	3
II. While a Finding of Willful Infringement Is the Typical Basis for an Enhanced Damages Award, Entitlement to Enhanced Damages Can Be Predicated on Bad Faith .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	9
APPENDIX.....	1a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Aro Mfg. Co. v. Convertible Top Replacement Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 476 (1964) . . . . .	2, 3, 6, 8
<i>Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc. v.</i> <i>W.L. Gore &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 682 F.3d 1003 (Fed. Cir. 2012) . . . . .	2
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. 363 (1851) . . . . .	3, 8
<i>Highmark Inc. v.</i> <i>Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014) . . . . .	5
<i>Jurgens v. CBK Ltd.</i> , 80 F.3d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1996) . . . . .	7
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 967 (Fed. Cir. 1995) . . . . .	7
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v.</i> <i>ICON Health &amp; Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014) . . . . .	5
<i>Read Corp. v. Portec, Inc.</i> , 970 F.2d 816 (1992) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Rite-Hite Corp. v. Kelley Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 1120 (Fed. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	4
<i>S.C. Johnson &amp; Son, Inc. v. Carter–Wallace, Inc.</i> , 781 F.2d 198 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>In re Seagate Technology, LLC</i> , 497 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seymour v. McCormick</i> , 57 U.S. 480 (1853).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	4
<i>Teese v. Huntingdon</i> , 64 U.S. 2 (1860).....	3, 8
<i>Whitserve, LLC v. Computer Packages, Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 10 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	5, 7

**STATUTES**

35 U.S.C. § 284.....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 285.....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Christopher B. Seaman, <i>Willful Patent Infringement and Enhanced Damages After In re Seagate</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 417 (2012).....	4
